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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, August 11, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

12:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

1:45 PM

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

SH-545337 - Poly Tech Products Limited  Vs. 

Jennifer L. Jamieson (aka Jennifer L. Nicholas 

or Jennifer L. Fraser) and Jamie R. Nicholas

SH-544838 - Jody Richard Naugler Vs. Julie 

Deale

CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Williston

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Section 486.4 & 486.5

Provincial, Crown

Dechamp, Tyrell Peter 

(SR)

Sutherland, Nathan

Jamieson, Jennifer L. (SR)

Nicholas, Jamie R. (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Deale, Julie (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 1 of 3

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Virtual Courtroom 6
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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, August 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

1:00 PM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy 

McMillan

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil 

Rideout

SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-538646 - STEPHENSON,JACQUI Vs. 

ESTATE OF ANDREW A MCARTHUR

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Freckelton, Alan

ESTATE OF ANDREW A 

MCARTHUR (SR)

WL - Motion

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

10:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

702 Courtroom
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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, August 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' 

Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C-

36, as amended (the "CCAA')  And in the 

matter of an application by Superport Marine 

Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 

11 of the CCAA and other relief

SH-535027 - Computershare Trust Company 

of Canada C/O Home Trust Company  Vs. 

Kaleigh Everett

O'Keefe, Darren

Nova Scotia Sheriff 

Services (SR)

Ehrhardt, Edwin G.

Scott, Sara

Santimaw, Josh

Santimaw, Josh

Comstock, K.C., Melanie

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 3 of 3

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

702 Courtroom
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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, August 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

11:00 AM

11:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot 

and Dr. Irene Mong

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The 

Attorney General in Right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc.

SH-436758 - Anton E. Self, Bastionhost Ltd  

and Dataville Farms Ltd  Vs. Jonathan Baha'i, 

also known as Jonathan Tranter (individually 

and carrying on business as Server Balance 

Data Solutions and Millenium Generations)

SH-494242 - Thrum Capital Ltd. on its own 

behalf as an interest-holder, and on behalf of 

certain interest-holding mortgage lenders with 

prior recorded interests, Advance Biofeed 

Canada Inc. and Dataville Farms Ltd.  Vs. The 

Municipalility of the County of Colchester ,  

Jonathan Baha'i, previously known as 

Jonathan Tranter, Fallout Complex Inc. and 

Data Security Node Inc.

McKiggan, John

Clarke, K.C., Colin J.

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Christofi, Andrew

MacDonald, Karen

Mroz, Robert

Kindred, Kevin

Blades, Michael

Downie, Adam

Harris, Adam

James, K.C., Dennis

Tranter, Jonathan (Alias) 

(SR)

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Trial Continuation

PR - Probate Hearing

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 2

9:00 AM

10:30 AM

10:30 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom
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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, August 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

12:30 PM

SH-536162 - Sharon Avery Vs. The Personal 

Insurance Company/La Personnelle, 

Compagnie D'Assurances

Rumscheidt, Peter

Mroz, Robert

WL - Motion9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom
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Weekly Docket

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, August 15, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 cc

s. 517(1) cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-540499 - Canadian Imperial Bank of 

Commerce Vs. Emmanuel Antoine Blondel

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Mott, Nicholas Charles Guy

Blondel, Emmanuel 

Antoine (SR)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Trial Continuation

WL - Motion

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 2

9:30 AM

10:30 AM

9:00 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

Motion continuation

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom


