Halifax Supreme Court Monday, August 11, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Dechamp, Tyrell Peter (SR)
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-545337 - Poly Tech Products Limited Vs. Jennifer L. Jamieson (aka Jennifer L. Nicholas or Jennifer L. Fraser) and Jamie R. Nicholas	WL - Motion	Sutherland, Nathan Jamieson, Jennifer L. (SR) Nicholas, Jamie R. (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 3	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-544838 - Jody Richard Naugler Vs. Julie Deale	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Eagan, Patrick J. Deale, Julie (SR)
Virtual Courtroom 6	1:00 PM 1:45 PM	CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Williston PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, August 12, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:00 PM	SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada	WL - Motion	Crews, Jerry Claude (SR) Smeltzer, Amy Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)
304 Courtroom	10:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Pre-trial Conference	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 3	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-538646 - STEPHENSON,JACQUI Vs. ESTATE OF ANDREW A MCARTHUR	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Freckelton, Alan ESTATE OF ANDREW A MCARTHUR (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, August 13, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom 702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM 9:30 AM 11:00 AM	SH-540067 - In the matter of the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C 1985, c. C- 36, as amended (the "CCAA") And in the matter of an application by Superport Marine Service Ltd. (the "Applicant") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief	WL - Motion Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 3	O'Keefe, Darren Nova Scotia Sheriff Services (SR) Ehrhardt, Edwin G. Scott, Sara Santimaw, Josh
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-535027 - Computershare Trust Company of Canada C/O Home Trust Company Vs. Kaleigh Everett	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Santimaw, Josh Comstock, K.C., Melanie

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, August 14, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
303 Courtroom	10:30 AM 11:30 AM	SH-459712 - Atif Rashid Vs. Dr. Raj Bhanot and Dr. Irene Mong	WL - Case Management	McKiggan, John Clarke, K.C., Colin J.
304 Courtroom	10:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 1 of 2	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
402 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM		PR - Probate Hearing	
701 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The Attorney General in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc.	WL - Motion	Christofi, Andrew MacDonald, Karen Mroz, Robert Kindred, Kevin
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 2	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-436758 - Anton E. Self, Bastionhost Ltd and Dataville Farms Ltd Vs. Jonathan Baha'i, also known as Jonathan Tranter (individually and carrying on business as Server Balance Data Solutions and Millenium Generations) SH-494242 - Thrum Capital Ltd. on its own behalf as an interest-holder, and on behalf of certain interest-holding mortgage lenders with prior recorded interests, Advance Biofeed Canada Inc. and Dataville Farms Ltd. Vs. The Municipalility of the County of Colchester, Jonathan Baha'i, previously known as Jonathan Tranter, Fallout Complex Inc. and Data Security Node Inc.	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Blades, Michael Downie, Adam Harris, Adam James, K.C., Dennis Tranter, Jonathan (Alias) (SR)

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, August 14, 2025

Court Room Time Event Name Case Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter SH-536162 - Sharon Avery Vs. The Personal WL - Motion Rumscheidt, Peter 9:30 AM 703 Courtroom 12:30 PM Insurance Company/La Personnelle, Mroz, Robert Compagnie D'Assurances

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, August 15, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
304 Courtroom	10:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 2 of 2	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
701 Courtroom	9:00 AM 9:30 AM Motion col	SH-540499 - Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Vs. Emmanuel Antoine Blondel	WL - Motion	Mott, Nicholas Charles Guy Blondel, Emmanuel Antoine (SR)
701 Courtroom	10:00 AM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 2	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	